

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Amin Allawi Ali, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mohamed Ben Zayed Al-Nahyan, *et al.*

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action 1:23-cv-00576-RDM

**GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION'S
AND PHEBE NOVAKOVIC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 2

 A. The Political Question Doctrine Applies To Statutory Claims That Second-Guess National Security And Foreign Policy Judgments..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ “Statutory” Claims Require Resolution Of A Political Question. 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Retreat From Damages Claims Cannot Save The Injunctive Claims. 6

II. GD IS ENTITLED TO DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 8

III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING..... 9

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED..... 11

 A. Binding Authority Forecloses Implying Claims Against GD Under The ATS..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs Impermissibly Seek To Apply The ATS Extraterritorially..... 13

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Aiding And Abetting Liability..... 14

V. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TVPA..... 14

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Must Be Dismissed..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Negligent Supervision Claim Must Be Dismissed..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....4

Brown v. Correctional Corp. of America, 603 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2009).....16

Chapman v. American Cyanamid Co., 861 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1988)11

Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....4

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....4

Cunningham v. General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc., 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)8

DKT Memorial Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for International Development, 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6

Doe I v. Apple Inc., No. 19-CV-03737, 2021 WL 5774224 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021), *aff'd*, 96 F.4th 403 (D.C. Cir. 2024)10

**Doe I v. Apple Inc.*, 96 F.4th 403 (D.C. Cir. 2024)9, 10, 17

Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc., 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023).....12, 13

Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc., 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)14

**El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States*, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)3, 4, 5, 7

Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno, 897 F. Supp. 595 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd*, 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

Gutrejman v. United States, 596 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022), *aff'd on other grounds*, 77 F.4th 806 (D.C. Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 688 (2024)4

Harbury v. Hayden, 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd*, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)15

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....6

Jaber v. United States, 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

* Authorities upon which GD chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....11

Jones v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n, 738 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, No. 10-5327, 2011 WL 11025624 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2011).....9

Lin v. United States, 177 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 690 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017)9

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc., 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019)16

**Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....11, 13

Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier, 805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002)16

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014)4

**Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12, 14

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....4

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....12

Whiting v. AARP, 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 637 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2011)16

**Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*, 309 U.S. 18 (1940)8

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(4).....3

22 U.S.C. § 2752(b)3, 5

22 U.S.C. § 2753(a)(1).....3, 5

22 U.S.C. § 2776(b)(1)(P).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

36(b)(1) Arms Sales Notification, 80 Fed. Reg. 74,094 (Nov. 27, 2015).....5

President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., *National Security Memorandum on Safeguards and Accountability With Respect to Transferred Defense Articles and Defense Services* (Feb. 8, 2024), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2024/02/08/national-security-memorandum-on-safeguards-and-accountability-with-respect-to-transferred-defense-articles-and-defense-services>.....7
